

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation DNR21016

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES GREENBRIER STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC30, BOX 154 CALDWELL, WV

24925-9709

304-536-1944

***************************************	PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	Pon	FREIGHT TERMS
8ID OPENING DA	0/2010			
	<u> </u>		OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY LIOP	NO FIEM NUMBER	UNITARICE	AMOUNT
0001	LS 1	988-82		# 70,380.00
	SWIMMING POOL FILT	ER REPLACEMENT		
	SOLICITING BIDS FOR FILTERS AT GREENBRE COUNTY, WY.	PURCHASING DIVISION, DIVISION OF NATURAL R THE REPLACEMENT OF SER STATE FOREST IN MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD 05/06 STATE FOREST PARK HE	RESOURCES, IS SWIMMING POOL GREENBRIER  /2010 a 1.30 PM	
•	INTERESTED PARTIES	ARE REQUIRED TO ATT	END THIS MEETING	
	LATEND ALLEND A	HE MANDATORY PRE-BI	D SHALL RESULT T	•
	REPRESENT MORE THAN	THE BID. NO ONE P	ERSON MAY	
	PUTENTIAL BIDDERS TO SET THE BIDDER TO SET THE BIDDER IS RESPONDED THE BIDDER IN FORMAL THE BIDDER IS RESPONDED THE BIDDER IS RESPONDED THE INFORMATION THE INFORMATIO	ERIFYING ATTENDANCE O PROVIDE YOUR COMPL ON THE ATTENDANCE S OF THE BID. THE ST CUMENTATION TO VERIF NSIBLE FOR ENSURING MATION REQUIRED ON T	ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATOR AND SHEET WILL RESULTATE WILL NOT ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE	
	SHEET. THE PURCHAS WILL NOT ASSUME ANY	ING DIVISION AND THE	STATE AGENCY	
	FAILURE TO COMPLETE	THE PRE-BID ATTENDA	NCE SHEET. IN	2010 MAY 26 AM 9: 20
	ADDITION, WE REQUEST THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS	THAT ALL POTENTIAL AND FAX NUMBER.	BIDDERS INCLUDE	W PACTISING Division
	SE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	пions	
NATURE	Robert D. Hell	TELEPHONE 4		n426,2010
E Prosi	dead FEN 55-0	0648251	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INS	ERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D VENDOR'

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5, Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for REQNEMBER Quotation DNR210194

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES GREENBRIER STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC30, BOX 154 CALDWELL, WV

<b>S</b> Gai	iley Bridge, V	WV 25085	•		24925-9709	304-536-	1944
DATEPRINTE	D	TERMS OF SALE	SH SH	P-VIA	For	-	
04/20/2	010						REIGHTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	05/2	6/2010		BID	OPENING TIME	E 01:30P	M
EINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	TEM	/UMBER	UNITPRICE	00000000000000000000000000000000000000	AMOUNT
A	LL POTENT	IAL BIDDERS	ARE PEDI	ESTER TO	ARRIVE PRIC	ID TO	
] [	HE STARTE	NG/IIME FOR	THE PRE-	BID. RT	DDERS WHO AR	RIVE	-
	AIL, BUT	PRIOR TO TH	E DISMISS	AL OF TH	F TECHNICAL		***
1	DRIION OF	THE PRE-BI	D WILL BE	PERMITT	ED TO SIGN I	N.	
Pi	IDDĖKS MUI	THE DDG-BI	IER CONCL	USION OF	THE TECHNIC	AL	÷ ,
oi	THE PRE-	BID WILL N	UL BE DES	KING ANY	SUBSEQUENT	PART	
A <sup>-</sup>	TENDANCE	SHEET.	7		O 2104 INE		
	,		]	-			
A	L TECHNIC	AL QUESTIO	NS MUST B	E SUBMIT	TED IN WRITI	NG TO	
	CANK M MITI	AKER IN TH	E PURCHAS	ING DIVI	SION VIA EMA	IL AT	-
DE	ADLINE FO	R TECHNICAL	BUV UK VI.	A FAX AT	304/558-411 OSE OF BUSIN	5.	
0.5	/11/2010.	ALL TECHN	ICAL QUES	TIONS WI	LL BE ADDRES	ESS SED	
ВУ	<b>ADDENDUM</b>	AFTER THE	DEADLINE			JLD	
				1-	- -		
EV	HIBIT 5			1	•		
	11101) 5				•		-
. ME	ST <sup>'</sup> VIRGIN	IA CODE 21-	1D-5 PROV	IDES THA	T: ANY SOLIC	TTA	-
11.7	UN FUR A	PUBLIC IMPR	OVEMENT (	CONSTRUCT	TON CONTRACT	r l	
RE	QUIRES EA	CH VENDOR T	HAT SUBMI	TS A BID	FOR THE WOL	י איז איז	•
50	BWIL AT T	HE SAME TIM	E AN AFFI	DAVIT OF	COMPLIANCE	WITH	
* '''   MU:	ST BE STE	ELENCTOSED Neu vau chb	DKUG-FKEE	WORKPLA	CE AFFIDAVIT		
OF	THE VEND	DR'S COMPLI	ANCE WITH	THE PRO	VISIONS OF A	ICE	
ju Li	: ID, CHAI	PIER 21 OF	THE WEST	VIRGINIA	CODE. FAILE	IŘF I	
ווט	SUBMIT TH	HE SIGNED D	RUG-FREE	WORKPLAIC	F AFFTDAVIT	พารม	
1 116	BID SHAI	L RESULT I	N DISQUAL	IFICATIO	N OF SUCH BI	D.	
רמא	TCF TO PE	nceen. Tu	TE CONTOA	CT TC TO	BE PERFORME		· -
WIT	HIN 45 CA	LENDAR DAY	S AFTER T	HE NULLU:	BE PERFORME E TO PROCEED	Ð	
IS	RECEIVED.	UNLESS OF	THERWISE :	SPECIFIE	D. THE FULLY	1	
EXE	CUTED PUR	CHASE ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSIDE	RED NOTICE T	0	
PRO	CEED.						
	-			[			
'		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CONDI	TIONS	L	
IGNATURE			I	ELEPHONE		DATE .	
ile	FE	an			ADDRESS CHA	I INGES TO BE NOT	TD 400V
	1				ADUNESS UNA	いてはこう さしかこ NO!	CH AROYE



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DNR210194

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES GREENBRIER STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC30, BOX 154 CALDWELL, WV

24925-9709 304-536-1944

DATE PHINTED  04/20/201  BID OPENING DATE:	0 . 05/26/	*************		PVIA BID		FREIGHETERAS
LINE	QUANTITY	HOP CAT	TEMA	RUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
RIG NOT SUP WIT	HT TO CAN ICE TO TH PLIED ARE	CEL THIS I E VENDOR OF AN INI	CONTRACT IF THE MA ERIOR QU	IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR	ING RESERVES THE ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	
THE RAT	HIGHER O ES AS EST VEST VIRG	F THE U.S. Ablished F	DEPARTM OR GREEN 21-5A, E	ENT OF L BRIER CO T, SEQ.	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WAGI UNTY, PURSUANT (PREVAILING	
INTI REQU OR	REST FOR LIRED BY S IN ANY AME	PAYMENTS State Law)	DUE (EXC CONTAIN TITUTE O	EPT FOR ED IN TH F ARCHIT	RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	-
A CE	RTIFICATE	FROM WOR	KERS' COI	MPENSATI	TRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL. A REQUIREMENT	
	HIS CONTR		CD DELÁM	MITT DE	A REQUIREMENT	·
OF C ISSU THE	OMMERCIAL ANCE OF C BID DOCUM	GENERAL ONTRACT.	LIABILITY UNLESS ( MINIMUM	/ INSURAN THERWISE	L FURNISH PROOF ICE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN IF INSURANCE	
FURN	ISH PROOF	OF BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL RI	UL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN F THE CONTRACT.	
(XX)	BONDS:	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	OTAL AMOUNT OF	-
		SEEREY	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COND	TFIONS	
IGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DATE	
TILE	FEIN	<del></del>	······································		ADDRESS CHANGES 1	O BE NOTED ABOVE



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DNR210194

ODRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES GREENBRIER STATE FOREST 24925-9709 304-536-1944

ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC30, BOX 154 CALDWELL, WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 04/20/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ÚNE. QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNE THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE DATE TILE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DNR210194

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TRENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES GREENBRIER STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC30, BOX 154 CALDWELL, WV

24925-9709 304-536-1944

04/20						-				-
BID OPENING DATE	400000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/26/		400			OPENING		1:30PM	-
EINE	QUAL	VIIIY	UOP NO		TIEM NUMB	ER	UN	IT PRICE	A)	VOUNT
	POUNDS	OF ST	IS LESS EEL ARE ALUMINU	USED 1	EN PUBL	IC WOR	KS PROJI	ECTS.		ч
	TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR	UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU	ONABLE.	SUCH HAN TH MESTIC IED OR AS DE	COST I IE BID ALUMI PRODU FINED	S UNRE PRICE NUM, G CED IN BY THE	ASONABLI FOR FORI LASS OR A "SUBS UNITED	STANTIAL STATES		·
	ONLY I PRICE IF, PR	F DOME THAN T IOR TO	STIC PRO HE FOREI THE AWA THE SPEN	DUCTS GN MAD RD OF	ARE 30: E PRODI	% OR M UCTS. RACT U	ORE HIGH NDER THE	HER IN		
	DETERM ALUMINI THAN TI OFFICE REDUCT ALL VEI	INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS	HAT THER ASS OR S EST BID EQUEST, THE LOW MUST IND	E EXIS TEEL T DOMEST IN WRI EST BI ICATE	TS A B. HAT IS IC PROI TING, / D FOR S IN THE	ID FOR REASO DUCTS, A REEV BUCH DE LE BID	LIKE FONABLE AND THE SPENALUATION OMESTIC	DREIGN ID LOWER ENDING I AND PRODUCTS		The state of the s
	REV. 3		REIGN AL	UNINOT	· GLAS	s ur s				
	EXHIBIT	7 9				-				
	NOTICE PROJECT		SSUANCE &	R ACKN	OWLEDGE	MENT C	OF CONST	RUCTION		
	TO ABIL	E BY	THE FOLLO	MING : ADDENI	SCHEDUL DA FOR	E IN I	SSUING AGENCIE	REQUIRED S:		
IGNATURE			SEE	REVERSES	DE FOR TERM TEL	SAND CONE PHONE	DITIONS	DATE		
rie		FEI			<u></u>					
1114		re	•				ADD	RESS CHANGES	10 BE NOTED	ABOVE



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

**Danhill Construction Company** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DNR210194

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES GREENBRIER STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC30, BOX 154 CALDWELL, WV 24925-9709 304-536-1944

MATE OF	NTED	4	IMS OF SAL	4		PVA		,		
	**********	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	WO OF SAL	<i>.</i>	эл	r via	i i	).B.	FREIGHTT	:RMS
BID OPENING DAT	/2010 F-	25 (27)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>					·
	<u> </u>	05/26/			-	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
LINE	CUA	NITTY	LIOP	CAT NO	ITEM	IUMBER	LINIT	PRICE	AMOU	WF.
				<u>~~~~~~~~~~~~</u>						
· ·	(1) 1	HE ARC	HTTEC	T/ENC	TNEED OU	IAII DDED	ARE THE	MINGHAGGA	}	
	ΔΝΠ Δ	LIST	FALL	DADT	THEER SO	HALL FREF	OCURED D	AUUENUUH Bautnee	1	
	AND SP	ECTFIC	ATTON	S FOR	THE PRO	HAVE EN	HE ADDEN		· ·	
							ER IN TH			
	PURCHA	SING D	IVISI	ON.	THE ARCH	ITECT/EN	GINEER S	HALL ALSI		
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGENC	Y FOR		
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRACT	ΓIS	ISSUED.					
			-							
	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE	ADDENDUM	TO ALL	-		
							EXTEND T			
	OPENIN	G DATE	· AN	/ ADD	ENDUM SH	OULD BE	RECEIVED	BY THE		
<b>,</b>	BUYER	WITHIN	FOURT	FEN	(14) DAY	S PRIOR	TO THE B	TD .		
	OPENIN	G DATE			-					
							-		٠.	
	(3) A	LL ADDE	NDA S	HOUL	BE FOR	MALLY AC	KNOWLEDGE	D BY ALL	-	
						HE STAT			-	
_	DIVISI		THE				GULATIONS			
	THAT						G DOCUMEN			
	STALL I	TON MAN	PET	DD AL	ADDENDU OUNSUUA	M DUCUMEN	NT. THE IS ISSUED	UNLY		
	COLE DI	IDDOCE	מב רע	ANCTA	E A DIN	OPENING	TIME AND	FUK THE		
	DATE.	JKI USE	Gr Ch	ANGIN	O A DID	OLCHING	IIME AND	7 UK		
	DA IL.		- 1	1		-				
	REV. I	/96		1				;		
			1			-				
				ľ						
	EXHIBIT	10		-		1				
				1		1			-	
	ADDENDL	M ACKN	OWLED	GEMEN	T	1	•	ļ		
								j		
							LOWING C			Ì
. 4	<b>ADDENDU</b>	M(S) A	ND HAY	VE MA	DE THE N	IECESSARY	REVISIO	NS TO		•
þ	MY PROP	OSAL,	PLANS	AND/	OR SPECI	FICATION	, ETC.	ļ	•	j
ļ		-	. ]	.	•			-		
<i>\</i>	ADDENDU	m nos.	:					İ		
,			1			1				
					SPSINERADE	EFIMS AND CONE	FUCAS			
GNATURE						TELEPHONE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	DATE	_	
TLE	<del>.</del>	leaves a		-				L		
I FE	•	FEIN					ADDRE	SS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABO	VF



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES GREENBRIER STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC30, BOX 154

CALDWELL, WV

24925-9709 304-536-1944

DATEPE		FSALE S	HIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
04/20 BID OPENING DAT	/2010   E	1.0			<u> </u>
	03/20/20	*********************************			L:30PM
LINE	OUANITY DE	DP GAT FIEN	ANUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMGUNE
	NO. 1	5 21 2010			
	NO. 2	• • • • • • • • • •			
	ND. 3		i		
	NO. 4	•••••		•	
	NO. 5			-	
·	I UNDERSTAND TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY				
	VENDOR MUST CLE REPRESENTATION ORAL DISCUSSION AND ANY STATE P INFORMATION ISS SPECIFICATIONS	MADE OR ASSUME HELD BETWEEN ERSONNEL IS NO UED IN WRITING	D TO BE MADE VENDOR'S REP T BINDING. AND ADDED T	E DURING ANY PRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
	Robert. Danh 11	D. Hill Construction	SIGNA	1	
		-26-2010	DATE		
	REV. 11/96				
	(	CONTRACTORS LIC	ENSE		THE STATE OF THE S
	WEST VIRGINIA ST PERSONS DESIRING STATE MUST BE LI LICENSING BOARD	TO PERFORM CO CENSED. THE W IS EMPOWERED T	NTRACTING W EST VIRGINI O ISSUE THE	ORK IN THIS A CONTRACTORS CONTRACTORS	
IGNATURE	Robert D.	SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR	TELEBRONE -	NS DATE DATE	5-26-2010
THE PIOSI	deal FEN S	5-064825		ADDRESS CHANGES T	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DNR210194

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINTED FERMS OF SALE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES GREENBRIER STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC30, BOX 154 CALDWELL, WV 24925-9709 304-536-1944

04/20/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO **EINE** QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNE LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Dack II Construction Company CONTRACTORS NAME: ... WV00V196 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT EEREVERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 1032-1668 TITLE 55-064825/ ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DNR210194

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES GREENBRIER STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC30, BOX 154 CALDWELL, WV 24925-9709 304-536-1944

04/20/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE CUANTITY UCP REMNUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNE WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: REQ. NO.: DNR210194 BID OPENING DATE: 05/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304 632-150 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 1032-1600 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 064525 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ITTLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for MEGNUMBER

DNR21	01	94

FACE	9
11	

FRANK WHITTAKER 204-558-2316

**Danhill Construction Company** P O Box 685 Gauley Bridge WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES GREENBRIER STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC30, BOX 154 CALDWELL, WV 304-536-1944 24925-9709

address correspondences o attention of

FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE. DATE PRINTED 05/21/2010 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 01:30PM 05/26/2010 UNITPRICE AMOUNT CAT ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* ALDENDUM NO. 1 \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO PROVIDE THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATION CHANGE, CLARIFICATION, AND MANDATORY HRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET. END | ADDENDUM NO. 1 \* \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* IJS. 988-82 0001 1 SWIMMING POOL FILTER REPLACEMENT TOTAL: \$70,380.00 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DNR210194 \*\* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE



#### DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Parks and Recreation Section 324 4th Avenue South Charleston, WV 25303 Telephone (304) 558-2764 Fax (304) 558-0077 www.wvstateparks.com

Joe Manchin III Governor Frank Jezioro Director

#### Greenbrier State Forest Swimming Pool Filter Replacement RFQ DNR210194 Addendum No. 1

#### Specification Change

Item 1. It was discovered during the prebid meeting site visit that the filter pump for the swimming was not three phase power as indicated in the plans.

To correct this, on Drawing C1 - Item No. 8 in the equipment schedule, Pentair EQK-750 Self Priming Pump, shall be provided for single phase.

#### Clarification

Item 1. Wiring and associated work for installation of the new pump shall be done in accordance with applicable codes. Any electrical work not indicated on the drawings but required to meet applicable codes shall be included in the Bid.

Name of Bidder:	Dankill Construction Company
Address of Bidder:	P.O. B&X 685 CANNEY BRIDGE, W.V.
Phone Number of Bidder:	304-632-1600
WV Contractors License No.	WV001196

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

#### Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of the removal of three existing swimming pool filters and the installation of one replacement filter, and ancillary work as detailed by the contract documents.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

\$70,380.00

Seventy thousand three hundred eighty.

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	5-21-2010	
I understand that failu of my bid or proposal.	re to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejectio	n
Respectfully submitted	<u>:</u>	
Date:	Maj 26,2010	
WV Vendor Registration Number:	709053330	
By: (signature in ink)	Robert D. Hill	
Title:	President.	
Firm Name:	DANKILL Construction Company	
Firm Address:	P.O.But 685 Compley Bridge, W.V. 25085	

Greenbrier State Forest Swimming Pool Filter Replacement DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained for a non-refundable deposit of \$25.00, plus shipping and handling for sets that are mailed, by contacting:

Chapman Technical Group 200 Sixth Avenue St. Albans, West Virginia 25177 Telephone: 304-727-5501

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any out all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 45 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

Agency	DNR
REQ.P.O#	210194

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE I	PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigne	d, <u>Danh</u>	ill Construct	ion Compa	ny
	of	Gauley Bridge	, <u>W</u> ∈	st Virginia	, as P	rincipal, and	Coloni	ial Surety Co.
	of _	Montvale ,	New Jerse	y , a corporatio	n organize	d and existing ι	ander the law	s of the State of
	NJ	with its principal offic	e in the City of	Montvale	, as S	urety, are held	and firmly bo	und unto the State
of West	Virginia	, as Obligee, in the pena	al sum of	5 % Of Bid Ar	nount	(\$	5%	) for the payment
of which	n, well a	ind truly to be made, we	jointly and severa	illy bind ourselves, o	our heirs, a	dministrators, e	executors, su	ccessors and
assigns	k							
	The Co	ondition of the above ob	ligation is such tha	t whereas the Princ	cipal has su	ibmitted to the	Purchasing S	ection of the
Departn	nent of A	dministration a certain l	oid or proposal, at	tached hereto and r	nade a par	t hereof, to ent	er into a conti	ract in writing for
<del> </del>	Instal	l new swimming poo	ol filters at Gre	enbrier State Fo	orest	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	•							
	NOW T	THEREFORE,						
	(b) If s	said bid shall be rejected said bid shall be accepte	d and the Principa	al shall enter into a	contract in	accordance wit	h the bid or p	roposal attached
hereto a	and shall	furnish any other bonds	and insurance re	quired by the bid or	proposal,	and shall in all	other respect	s perform the
agreem	ent creat	ted by the acceptance o	f said bid, then thi	s obligation shall be	null and v	oid, otherwise t	his obligation	shall remain in ful
exceed	the pena	It is expressly understo al amount of this obligati	on as herein state	at the liability of the d.	Surety for	any and all cla	ms nereunde	r snall, in no event
	•							
	The Su	rety, for the value receiv	ed, hereby stipula	ites and agrees that	t the obliga	tions of said St	urety and its b	ond shall be in no
	aired or	affected by any extension	on of the time with	in which the Oblige	e may acce	ept such bid, ar	nd said Surety	does hereby
waive iii	ouce or a	any such extension.						
	IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, Princ	cipal and Surety h	ave hereunto set the	eir hands a	nd seals, and s	such of them	as are corporations
have ca		ir corporate seals to be						•
$26^{\mathrm{th}}$	day c	of May	, <b>20</b> 10 .	-	-		,	
	-	To a construction of the c	·					
Principa	l Corpor	ate Seal				Danhill Co	nstruction	Company
					-		me of Princip	
					Ву	Robert D. 1	an Ro	te the He
					<i>_</i> ,	(Mu	st be Preside	ent or
						Vic	e President)	
						President		
							(Title)	
Surety C	orporate	Seal				Colonial Si	rety compa	anv
,							me of Surety)	
							101 -	LOI
						Roberta Bi	rdKHUŪ	abud
						Att	orney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### **Colonial Surety Company**

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

#### **CONSENT OF SURETY**

DNR Greenbrier State Forest HC30, Box 154 Caldwell, WV 24925

RE: Install new Swimming Pool Filters at Greenbrier State Forest

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

**Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

**Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 26th day of May 2010.

**COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY** 

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

#### COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Roberta Bird

Gauley Bridge WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.

#### Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

the President and sealed and attes	ned by the Corporati	e Secretary."			
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Sure and its corporate seal to be hereto a			to be signed by its September	President , A.D., 2006.	<u> </u>
State of New Jersey  County of Bergen	Incorporated  In	J*]		COMPANY  unziata, President	<i>f</i>
On this8th day of		Septemb	er	, in the yea	ar 2006, before me
	Theresa Simmons			, a notary public, pe	rsonally appeared
	Wayne Nunziata		, pers	onally known to me to l	be the person who
executed the within instrument as _	President		, on beha	alf of the corporation ti	herein named and
acknowledged to me that the corpor	ration executed it.				
Notary A Notary Pu	SA SIMMONS bilic of New Jersey xpires September 2, 2010		Iluroa d Theresa Simmons	Semmons	Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of C copy of the Original Power of Attor in force and effect.					
And I do hereby further certify th authority of the following resolution and held on the 30th of January 19	on adopted by the B	Board of Director	s of the Colonial Sui	ety Company at a me	
RESOLVED, that the signature of be affixed or printed by facsimile t nature and seal shall be valid and	o any certificate to a	Power of Attor			
GIVEN under my hand and the se May , 20 10		, at Montvale, I	lew Jersey this	26th	day of
For verification of the authenticity of this Power of A for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the bond to which the power is attached.			# Hall	erick S. Gallo, Secretary	

Form S-100-101 (Rev 9/06) Web

State of West Virginia	
County of Fayotte	_

AND NOW, this 26th day of May \_\_\_\_, in the calendar year of **\_2010**\_, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of **Colonial Surety Company** , an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Virginia

My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of Fagette

State of West Virginia



NOTARY PUBLIC

#### **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY**

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 -

#### FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2008

#### **ASSETS**

#### **LIABILITIES & SURPLUS**

*Stocks and Bonds\$	20,708,702	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$6,002,414
Cash in Office & Banks	9,467,318	Claim Reserves12,316,572
Accrued Interest & Dividends	263,694	Other Liabilities
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	841,215	Collateral Held
Other Assets	1,389,927	Capital Stock
		Surplus
Total Admitted Assets	32,670,856	Total Liabilities & Surplus32,670,856

<sup>\*</sup>Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

### STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

ss.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2009.

Incorporated

On the sylvania

On the sylvania

Vayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 2, 2010

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Vinginia
COUNTY OF Fagette, TO-WIT:
I, Robert D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Danhill Construction Company; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hill
Title: <u>President</u>
Date: 5/26/200
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{26}{20}$ day of $\frac{May}{2015}$ .
By Commission expires 3126/2015
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

RFQ NO. DNR 210194

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code; workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

####